

258 Mulgrave Road Cairns QLD 4870 PO Box 754 Bungalow QLD 4870

T 07 4041 5611 F 07 4041 7636 Optimus 1 Pty Ltd ABN 62 088 648 971 AFSL 245456

E info@optimus1.com.au W www.optimus1.com.au



CERTIFICATE OF CURRENCY

From: Terry Hampton

We hereby confirm that we have arranged the insurance cover mentioned below:

Mr S Faulkes

11 QUONDONG CLOSE MANOORA QLD 4870

> Date: 25/11/2020 Our Reference: FAULKES S TRANSFER RENEWAL

> > Page 1 of 3

Class of Policy: Liability Insurance

XL Insurance Company SE T/as Brooklyn Insurer:

PO Box 101, Grosvenor Place, Sydney NSW 1220

64 108 319 786

Simon Faulkes The Insured:

Cairns Trees

Policy No: BXLC-LIQ-2018-014522

Invoice No: 79414 Period of Cover:

From 9/12/2020

to 9/12/2021 at 4:00 pm

Details:

See attached schedule for a description of the risk insured

845		T A A	IT 18	IEOE		ION
IIVIF	'UK	IAD	al Ir	NEOF	RMAT	IUN

The P	roposal/Declaration:			
	is to be received and accepted by the Insurer			
$ \overline{\mathbf{A}} $	has been received and accepted by the Insurer			
The total premium as at the above date is:				
	to be paid by the Insured			
	part paid by the Insured			
	paid in full by the Insured			
$\overline{\mathbf{A}}$	paid by monthly direct debit			
Premium Funding				
	This policy is premium funded			

Please note that the policy defined above is subject to the receipt of the Proposal Declaration and acceptance by the Insurer (if not already completed and accepted) and subject to the full receipt and clearance of the total premium payable by the insured.

Schedule of Insurance

Page 2 of 3

Class of Policy: Liability Insurance

The Insured: Cairns Trees

Simon Faulkes

Policy No: BXLC-LIQ-2018-014522

Invoice No: 79414

Our Ref: **FAULKES S**

Public and Products Liability

Policy Number: BXLC-LIQ-2018-014522

Simon Faulkes T/As Cairns Trees Insured:

Insurer: XL Insurance Company SE, Australian Branch T/As Brooklyn Underwriting

Occupation/Business: Tree Loppers and all activities incidental thereto

Period: from 09/12/2020 at 4pm Australian Eastern Standard Time

to 09/12/2021 at 4pm Australian Eastern Standard Time

Limit of Indemnity

Public Liability \$20,000,000 any one occurrence

\$1,000 each and every occurrence (inclusive of costs and expenses) **Excess**

\$20,000,000 any one occurrence and in the aggregate for all Injury or **Products Liability**

Damage occurring during the Period of Insurance

\$1,000 each and every occurrence (inclusive of costs and expenses) **Excess**

Trades Public & Products Liability Insurance Policy Wording 01.06.19 **Policy wording:**

Endorsements: Underground Services Exclusion

Under section 6. Exclusions of the Policy the following Exclusion titled Underground Services Exclusion is added to the Policy.

Property Damage to Underground Services.

However, this Exclusion shall not apply where the Insured can show that the Insured contacted the relevant Authority to ascertain or determine the location and the particulars of the Underground Services therein, and can show that the instructions provided by the Authority have been followed. For the purpose of determining the cover provided by this Policy: Underground Services includes but is not limited to water mains, sewerage pipes and systems, power transmission lines, telecommunication lines, water mains, storm water drainage systems or other underground building services. All other Policy terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Injury to any Contractor, Sub-Contractor or Labour Hire Personnel Exclusion

Under section 6. Exclusions of the Policy the following Exclusion titled Injury to any Contractor, Sub-Contractor or Labour Hire Personnel Exclusion is added to the Policy.

Injury to any Contractor, Sub-Contractor or Labour Hire Personnel. For the purposes of this Exclusion, the following definitions apply:

Contractor means

An individual, partnership or company which provides goods or services to the Insured under terms specified in a contract or agreement.

Sub- Contractor means

An individual, partnership or company which provides goods or services to a Contractor under terms specified in a contract or agreement.

Labour Hire Personnel means

Schedule of Insurance

Page 3 of 3

Class of Policy: Liability Insurance
The Insured: Simon Faulkes

Simon Faulkes Cairns Trees Policy No:

BXLC-LIQ-2018-014522

Invoice No: 79414

Our Ref: FAULKES S

Any person engaged in any aspect of the Insureds Business whilst employed by an employment agency, placement agency, labour hire company or any other company or person whose business is or includes the supply and/or provision of labour only.

Subject otherwise to the terms, General Conditions and Exclusions of the Policy.

PRIVACY COLLECTION STATEMENT

The Privacy Act 1988 (Cth) requires Catlin Australia Pty Ltd to make the following disclosure before collecting personal information about you:

Catlin Australia Pty Ltd collects personal information in order to provide its various services which include insurance broking, claims management, risk management consultancy, underwriting management, and reinsurance.

If the personal information Catlin Australia Pty Ltd requests from you is not provided, Catlin Australia Pty Ltd or any involved third party may not be able to provide the appropriate services. Catlin Australia Pty Ltd discloses personal information to third parties who are involved in the provision of our services.

For example, in arranging and managing your insurance needs Catlin Australia Pty Ltd may provide information (including sensitive information such as health information) to insurers, reinsurers, other insurance intermediaries, its advisors such as loss adjustors, lawyers and accountants, and other parties involved in the claims handling process. By submitting your proposal and continuing to deal with us, you confirm on your behalf and/or on behalf of those you represent consent to Catlin Australia Pty Ltd and these parties collecting, using and disclosing personal and sensitive information about you. Catlin Australia Pty Ltd has a duty to maintain the confidentiality of its clients' affairs which includes their personal information. Our duty of confidentiality applies except where disclosure of your personal information is with your consent or required by law.

Catlin Australia Pty Ltd may make use of your personal information to provide you with information about its products and services. Please visit our website.

Contact Us

Simply contact the Catlin Australia Pty Ltd Privacy Officer on the details below if you would like to:

- Access the personal information Catlin Australia Pty Ltd holds about you
- Update or correct the information Catlin Australia Pty Ltd holds about you
- Discuss your privacy concerns
- Be removed from the mailing list to receive information about Catlin Australia Pty Ltd products and services Privacy Officer Catlin Australia Pty Ltd, trading as Brooklyn, an XL Group Platform GPO Box 4668, SYDNEY NSW 2001. Telephone: 02 8270 1790, Fax: 02 9252 2538, Email: privacyaustralia@xlcatlin.com

Key Factors

When determining your premium, the key factors taken into account include the nature of services provided, fee income, experience of the principals, claims history, risk management procedures and limit of indemnity. Please visit our website at www.brooklynunderwriting.com.au/aboutus to view our Privacy Policy in full.